## ORDINANCE NO. 404

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 168, PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, ON APRIL 15, 1974, BY AMENDING SECTION 52 TO PROVIDE NO PARKING ON SIDNEY DRIVE FROM THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MARSH LANE TO THE FURTHERMOST EASTERN END OF SIDNEY DRIVE; PROVIDING FOR POSTING OF SIGNS; PROVIDING FOR REMOVAL OF VEHICLES IN VIOLATION OF SAID ORDINANCE; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVID-ING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Addison's Ordinance No. 168, passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Addison, Texas, on April 15, 1974, is hereby amended to read as follows:

That Section 52 is hereby amended to provide: A. It shall be unlawful to park, stand or stop a motor vehicle at the following locations at any time:

STREET NAME

Sidney Drive

## PORTION OF STREET

Between the north and south curb line (or if none, the north and south edge of the roadway), of Sidney Drive from the east right-of-way line of Marsh Lane to the furthermost eastern end of Sidney Drive.

SECTION 2. The City Traffic Engineer is hereby directed and authorized to place appropriate signs at said location as to be clearly visible to the public. SECTION 3. The Chief of Police or any other officer of the Police Department of the City of Addison shall be hereby directed and authorized to order removed or remove any vehicle parked in violation of this ordinance, such violation being deemed injurious to health, safety and general welfare of the public within the City of Addison, Texas.

SECTION 4. All ordinances heretofore passed and approved by the City Council that are in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed except that this shall not affect the accepting, filing and prosecuting of cases for offenses occuring prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council of the City of Addison that the Section, Paragraphs, Sentences, Clauses, and Phrases of this ordinance are severable and if any Phrase, Clause, Sentence, Paragraph or Section hereof shall be declared unconstitutional, such unconstitutionality or invalidty shall not affect any of the remaining Phrases, Clauses, Sentences, Paragraphs or Sections of this ordinance since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation in this Ordinance of any such unconstitutional or invalid Phrase, Clause, Sentence, Paragraph or Section.

SECTION 6. Any person violating or failing to comply with any provision of this Ordinance shall be fined upon conviction not less than One Dollar (\$1.00) nor more than **Two** Hundred Dollars (\$200.00).

SECTION 7. The fact that the present ordinance and regulations of the City of Addison are inadequate to control the parking of vehicles within the corporate limits of the City of Addison, Texas,

20

creates an emergency for the immediate preservation of public business, property, health, safety and general welfare of the public which requires that this Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its passage as provided by law, and it is accordingly so ordained.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, THIS THE  $//\frac{p}{2}$  DAY OF  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 1978.

MAYOR MAY Kelling

ATTEST:

RETARY